Nomination and Remuneration Committee and Board of 
Directors, the consent of the members of the Company be and 
is hereby accorded for increase in the basic pay of Mr. Roop 
Kishore Fatehpuria, on such terms and conditions as stated 
below:

Basic Pay: Rs. 1,65,000 (Rupees One Lakh Sixty Five 
Thousand only) per month w.e.f 1st September, 2021 as fixed 
pay for the remaining tenure of his appointment or such other 
period as may be determined in accordance with applicable 
laws with such increments as the Board may decide from time 
to time subject to maximum ceiling of Rs.

[...]

Items 

2,663.12 177.17 

Exceptional Item/ 
Extraordinary item 

- - 

Profit & (loss) before tax  2,663.12 177.17 
Tax Expense 35.11 11.24 
Profit/ (Loss) after tax 2,628.00 165.92 

The paid up capital of the Company as on 31st March 2021 was Rs. 
11,59,09,580/- (Rupees Eleven Crore Fifty Nine Lac Nine 
Thousand Five Hundred and Eighty Only) divided into 1,15,90,958 
Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each. During the period under review, 
there was no change in the paid up share capital of the Company.

DIRECTORS OR KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL

During the period under review, Mr. Deva Pampathi Reddy (DIN:

[...]

placement basis in accordance with provisions prescribed in 
the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital 
and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2019 was 
approved in Board Meeting dated 15th February, 2021. The 
Board of Directors in their meeting held on 8th April, 2021 
allotted 42,00,000 (Forty Two Lakh) OFCDs of the face value 
of 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each on private placement basis at 
an issue price of  22/- (Rupees Twenty Two Only) each i.e. at a 
premium of 12/- (Rupees Twelve Only) per OFCDs. 

2. After the period under review, an Open Offer for the

[...]

Company by Findoc Finvest Private Limited (“Acquirer”) has been made, in compliance of which the letter of offer was duly updated on the Stock 
Exchange as on 03rd June, 2021. Further, the Company increased the Authorized Share capital of the Company to Rs. 21,00,00,000 (Rupees 
Twenty one Crores) divided into 2,10,00,000 (Two crores Ten Lakhs) Equity shares of the face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each, in 
conformity with the provisions of the Companies Act 2013. The corresponding form for increase in authorized share capital has been duly filed. 

We further report that M/s. Khandelwal Jain & Co., Chartered Accountants (Registration No.

[...]

Companies Act, 2013 along with ensuring that the conditions as mentioned in 6(A) and 6(B) of SEBI circular Number CIR/CFD/CMD1/114/2019 
dated October 18, 2019 have been duly considered in the terms of appointment of the statutory auditor.

We further report that Preferential Allotment of 42,00,000 (Forty Two Lakh) Optionally Fully Convertible Debentures (OFCD) of the face value of 
10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each have been made on private placement basis at an issue price of  22/- (Rupees Twenty Two Only) each i.e. at a 
premium of 12/- (Rupees Twelve Only) per OFCD.